11-24-1999 FORM PTO-1595 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office (Rev. 6-93) 101206215 Tab setting no the attached original documents or copy thereof. To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please ... 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Sirrom Investments, Inc., a Tennessee corporation Name: Mathey-Leland Manufacturing Co. Internal Address: Tulsa Industries, Inc. [] Association ☐ Individual(s) ☐ Limited Partnership Street Address: 1221 E. Houston ☐ General Partnership ☑ Corporation-State City: Broken Arrow State: Oklahoma Zip: 74012 ☐ Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 

Yes 
No ☐ Individual(s) citizenship\_\_ ☐ Association\_ ☐ General Partnership\_ 3. Nature of conveyance: Limited Partnership\_ Assignment ☐ Merger ☑ Corporation-State ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other Security Agreement ☐ Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached. 

Yes No Execution Date: November 1, 1999 (Designations must be a separate document from Assignment) Additional name(s) and address(es) attached? 

Yes 

No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): B. Trademark registration No. 1,946,967 A. Trademark Application No.(s) Additional numbers attached? 

Yes ₽ No 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved......... [ ] Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):...... \$40.00 Kristin K. Rutigliano Name: Internal Address: Authorized to be charged to deposit account Porter & Hedges, L.L.P. Street Address: 700 Louisiana, 35th Floor 8. Deposit account number: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) City:\_\_\_ Houston State: TX Zip: 77027 1725/1999 DOOMEL OCOUNTY 19465.7 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE ি প্রা 9. Statement and signature. N. VV dr To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original Signature K. Auliglian Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: 6 OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) Do not detach this portion

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

**Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks** Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office. Office of information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503

### RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

Sirrom Investments, Inc. ("Lender"), a Tennessee corporation, hereby releases in full its security interest arising under that Intellectual Property Security Agreement (the "Security Agreement") executed by Mathey-Leland Manufacturing Co., an Oklahoma corporation, Cooper Manufacturing Corp., an Oklahoma corporation, Specialty Machine & Supply, Inc., a Louisiana corporation and Quality Machine & Supply, Inc., a Louisiana corporation (collectively "Grantor"). which Security Agreement is of record in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

In addition, by this Release and Reassignment, and for the sole purpose of further evidencing the release of Lender's security interest, Lender hereby reassigns and transfers to Grantor, without any representation or warranty, all of Lender's interest in the patent registrations listed on Schedule A hereto.

This document may be filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and in any other appropriate public offices, all at Grantor's expense.

SIRROM INVESTMENTS, INC.

0601477.01 088521-082 11/01/1999

STATE OF TENNESSEE						
	)					
COUNTY OF DAVIDSON	)					

Before me, Mary C. Ward, the undersigned, a Notary Public within and for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Tim McCarthy, Vice President of Sirrom Investments, Inc., the within named bargainor, and that he as such Vice President, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purpose therein contained by signing the name of the corporation by the said Tim McCarthy as such Vice President.

Witness my hand and seal, at office at Nashville, Tennessee, on this first day of November. 1999.

May a. Ward. NOTABY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires: 11/24/2001

0601477.01 088521-082 11/01/1999

#### **SCHEDULE A**

Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights and Licenses

	١ ١		•			•	*	
1	11	CO	l n	an	ctr	AC	Inc.	٠
	u	ısa.		uu	OLL.		1110.	٠

None

## Mathey-Leland Manufacturing Co.:

#### Tradenames:

- (1) Leland Truck Bodies, trade name filed with Oklahoma Secretary of State 6/18/86;
- (2) Leland Manufacturing Company, trade name filed with Oklahoma Secretary of State 6/18/86;

#### Trademarks:

(1) Transtor, trademark registered on the Principal Register of the United States Patent Office, Registered 1/9/96, Reg. No. 1,946,967;

### Patent Applications:

(1) Truck Pallet Locking Device, U.S. Patent Application No. 08/225,136, recorded in the United States Patent Trademark Office on April 8, 1994, reel 6951, frame 0915:

0601477-01 088521-082 -11/01/1999

### Tulsa Cooper, Inc.:

# **Unregistered Trademarks:**

- (1) Cooper C;
- (2) LTO:
- (3) Challenger;
- (4) SDR:

### Tradenames:

(1) Owns the rights to "Cooper Manufacturing".

### Specialty Machine & Supply, Inc.:

# Patents:

- (1) United States Patent Number 5,573,064;
- (2) United States Patent Number 5,318,120;
- (3) United States Patent Number 5,379,839;

### Notices of Allowance:

- (1) Notice of Allowance, Novel Apparatus and Method for Cutting Wire, Application/Serial No. 08/635,147;
- (2) Notice of Allowance for Kicking Over Tool and Method, Application/Serial No. 08/542,444;

# Registered Trademarks:

(1) "Specialty Machine and Supply" is registered with Louisiana Secretary of State:

## Logos:

- (1) Specialty Machine;
- (2) "SMS";
- (3) "Specialty Machine & Supply"

0601477-01 088521-082-11/01/1999

- 4 -

# Quality Machine & Supply, Inc.:

# Patents:

- (1) 5,158,111 Pilot Valve for Pneumatic Control Systems with Improved Poppet;
- (2) 4,875,502 Flapper Actuated Pilot Valve;
- (3) 4,699,175 Flapper Actuated Pilot Value;
- (4) 4,512,365 Pilot Valve for An Oil and Gas Separator

- 5 -

0601477 01 088521-082 11/01/1999

**RECORDED: 11/19/1999**